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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

 

Substantive Meeting 

22 March 2019 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 2 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 
 

Name of registrant: Fiona Gwendoline Masding 
 
NMC PIN:  75I8417E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Adult nurse (29 November 1976) 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
 
Type of Case: Misconduct 
 
Panel Members: Dermot Keating (Chair, lay member) 

Rachel Louise Hopper (Registrant member) 
Rebecca Nowell (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Nigel Mitchell  
 
Panel Secretary: Kelly O’Brien 
 
Consensual Panel Determination: Accepted  

 
Facts proved by admission: All  
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired  
 
Sanction: Striking-off Order 
 
Interim Order: Interim Suspension order – 18 months 
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Details of charge 

 

That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1) On 24 February 2018: 

 

a) received a simple caution for: ‘On Thursday 1st February 2018 at 

Ilfracombe in the County of Devon stole a quality of cash, of a value unknown, 

belonging to Patient A contrary to Section 1(1) and 7 of the Theft Act 1968’.  

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

caution. 
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Decision on service of notice of hearing 

 

The panel was informed at the start of this meeting that Ms Masding had been sent 

notice that this substantive meeting was to take place on or after 22 March 2019.  

Notice was sent to Ms Masding’s registered address by recorded delivery and by first 

class post on 21 January 2019. Further, the panel noted that notice of this meeting was 

also sent to Ms Masding’s representative at the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) on 21 

January 2019.  

 

The panel took into account that the notice of meeting letter provided details of the 

allegation, and that it will be heard by way of meeting on or after 22 March 2019.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Ms Masding 

had been served with notice of this hearing in accordance with the requirements of 

Rules 11(a) and 34. It noted that the rules do not require delivery and that it is the 

responsibility of any registrant to maintain an effective and up-to-date registered 

address.  
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Consensual panel determination 

 

At the outset of this meeting, the panel was provided with a provisional agreement of a 

consensual panel determination (the “CPD agreement”) which had been reached with 

regard to this case between the NMC and Ms Masding. Ms Masding had the benefit of 

written representations by the RCN.   

 

The agreement sets out Ms Masding’s full admissions to the facts alleged in the 

charges and that her fitness to practise is currently impaired by reason of her caution. It 

is further stated in the agreement that an appropriate sanction in this case would be that 

of a striking-off order. 

 

The panel has considered the provisional agreement reached by the parties.  

 

That provisional agreement reads as follows: 

 

The Nursing and Midwifery Council (‘the NMC’) and Ms Fiona Masding (‘the 
Registrant’), PIN 75I8417E, (collectively “the parties”) agree as follows: 
 
Charges 

 
1. The Registrant faces the following charges: 

 

That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1) On 24 February 2018: 

 

a) received a simple caution for: ‘On Thursday 1st February 2018 at 

Ilfracombe in the County of Devon stole a quality of cash, of a value unknown, 

belonging to Patient A contrary to Section 1(1) and 7 of the Theft Act 1968’.  
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AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

caution. 

 

1.1. The Registrant admits charge 1. 

 

Facts 

 

2. The facts are as follows: 

 

The Registrant 

 

2.1. The Registrant was first admitted to the register of nurses and midwives 

maintained by the NMC on 01 December 2000. She was previously registered 

with the NMC’s predecessor organisations. 

 

2.2. The Registrant is registered as a Registered Nurse – Adult. 

 

2.3. The Registrant’s practice has never previously been the subject of regulatory 

intervention.  

 

Charges 

 

2.4. At the time of the instant allegations the Registrant was employed as a 

community nurse by Northern Devon Healthcare Trust.   

 

2.5. On 01 February 2018, the Registrant conducted a home visit to take bloods from 

Patient A, a 90 year old woman.  

 

2.6. Whilst at Patient A’s house she stole an unknown quantity of money comprising 

less than £3. The stolen money was made up coins of a denomination of £1 or 

lower which Patient A had left on a shelf in her kitchen. 
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2.7. Patient A was at risk of falls and to guard against that risk her son had placed 

CCTV cameras in her home. It was through these that the Registrant’s theft was 

discovered. 

 

2.8. Patient A’s son contacted the police and the above referenced caution followed.  

 

2.9. The Registrant was suspended from work on police advice. When asked by her 

manager if she knew why the police had asked for her to be suspended the 

Registrant indicated she did not.  

 

2.10. When interviewed by the police the Registrant made full admissions. 

 

Impairment 

 

3. The Registrant admits that her fitness to practise is impaired by reason of her 

caution. 

 

3.1. With reference to the factors outlined by Dame Janet Smith in the 5th Shipman 

Report the Registrant accepts that she has:  

 

in the past acted so to put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; 

in the past brought the [nursing] profession into disrepute 

in the past committed a breach of one of the fundamental tenets of the [nursing] 

profession  

in the past acted dishonestly 

 

3.2. The Registrant further accepts that she has acted contrary to the following 

provisions of the Code:  

 

20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times  
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20.2 [you must] act with honesty and integrity at all times, treating 

people fairly and without discrimination, bullying or harassment. 

20.5 [you must] treat people in a way that does not take advantage of 

their vulnerability 

 

3.3. The Registrant accepts that her actions caused actual financial harm to Patient 

A.  

 

3.4. She further accepts that her actions had the potential to jeopardise Patient A’s 

relationship with other care professionals.  

 

3.5. The Registrant was a guest in Patient A’s home and grossly abused the trust 

placed in her. The potential consequences of this abuse are well expressed by 

Patient A’s son who asked the police not to inform his mother of the Registrant’s 

actions because, ‘he [had] only recently persuaded her to have her bloods taken 

due to her being very independent and not wanting carers to assist’.  

 

3.6. He further commented that ‘her knowledge of this matter would cause her 

considerable distress’.  

 

3.7. The Registrant accepts that her actions have brought the profession into 

disrepute. The parties agree that a defining feature of the trust placed in 

registered nurse and the importance to the public that it not be misplaced is their 

access to vulnerable people in their private spaces.  

 

3.8. The Registrant accepts that her actions breached the fundamental tenets of the 

profession in so far as they relate to honesty, integrity and professionalism. 

 

3.9. The Registrant accepts her actions were dishonest. 
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3.10. The Registrant explains her conduct by stating that she was feeling very 

stressed at the time and that as a result of that she picked up the money as if 

she were in her own home, thinking she could use it for parking/staff milk. She 

accepts that this explanation is not sufficient to give the NMC any confidence 

that she would not behave in a similar way in future. 

 

3.11. The Registrant also accepts that her actions were so serious that a finding 

of current impairment is required in order to maintain public confidence in the 

professions and to uphold proper professional standards. She acknowledges 

that the public would undoubtedly and with good reason lose confidence in the 

nursing profession and the NMC as its regulator were a finding of no impairment 

to be made in this case. 

 

Sanction 

 

4. The appropriate sanction in this case is a striking off order.   

 

4.1. The parties have considered the NMC’s Sanction Guidance in arriving at the 

above sanction and note the following comments which it is agreed are relevant 

to this case: 

 

SAN-2 Considering sanctions for serious cases 

 

…because of the importance of honesty to a nurse or midwife’s practice, 

dishonesty will always be serious… Generally, the forms of dishonesty which are 

most likely to call into question whether a nurse or midwife should be allowed to 

remain on the register will involve… 

 

 misuse of power 

 vulnerable victims 

 personal financial gain from a breach of trust 
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 direct risk to patients 

 

… The law about healthcare regulation makes it clear that a nurse or midwife 

who has acted dishonestly will always be at risk being removed from the 

register….  

 

Cases about criminal offending by nurses and midwives illustrate the principle 

that the reputation of the professions is more important than the fortunes of any 

individual member of those professions. 

 

4.2. The parties agree that taking no further action or imposing a caution order of any 

length would be inappropriate. There is a continuing risk to the public from the 

Registrant’s unrestricted practice. The parties further agree that the Registrant’s 

actions are so serious that such a disposal would not be sufficient in the public 

interest. 

 

4.3. The parties also agree that whilst a conditions of practice order could, in theory, 

deal with the public protection concerns in this case through, for example, a 

condition preventing the Registrant from working alone and/or in the community, 

it would not be sufficient in the public interest. 

 

4.4. The parties acknowledge that there are features of this case which may be 

suggest a suspension for the maximum period would be appropriate. 

Particularly, the parties note that the Registrant’s caution represents ‘a single 

instance of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is not sufficient’ and that 

there has been ‘no evidence of repetition since the incident’.  

 

4.5. Nonetheless, the parties agree that the Registrant’s conduct was so egregiously 

bad (as demonstrated by the extensive application of the NMC’s guidance as to 

sanctions in serious cases above) that it can properly be characterised as 
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behaviour which was fundamentally incompatible with being a registered 

professional and that a striking off order must necessarily follow. 

 

5. It is also necessary for the protection of the public and otherwise in the public 

interest for there to be an interim suspension order of 18 months to cover the appeal 

period.  

 

The parties understand that this provisional agreement cannot bind a panel, and that 

the final decision on findings impairment and sanction is a matter for the panel. The 

parties understand that, in the event that a panel does not agree with this provisional 

agreement, the admissions to the charges set out at section 1 above, and the agreed 

statement of facts set out at section 2 above, may be placed before a differently 

constituted panel that is determining the allegation, provided that it would be relevant 

and fair to do so. 
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Decision and reasons on the consensual panel determination: 

 

The panel decided to accept the provisional CPD Agreement, and decided that the 

appropriate sanction was a striking-off order.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor, who referred the panel to the 

NMC’s Sanctions Guidance (“SG”) and to the NMC’s guidance on Consensual Panel 

Determinations. He reminded the panel that it could accept, invite an amendment or 

reject the provisional agreement reached between the NMC and Ms Masding. Further, 

the panel should consider whether the provisional agreement would be in the public 

interest. This means that the outcome must ensure an appropriate level of public 

protection, maintain public confidence in the professions and the regulatory body, and 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour. The panel had regard 

to the principles in the cases of: Roylance v General Medical Council (No. 2) [2000] 1 

AC 311, CHRE v (1) NMC and (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin) and Cohen v GMC 

[2008] EWHC 581 (Admin).  

 

Facts 

 

The panel noted that Ms Masding admitted the facts of the charges in paragraph 1 of 

the CPD Agreement. The panel noted that Ms Masding received a police caution. 

Accordingly, the panel was satisfied that the charges are found proved by way of Ms 

Masding’s admissions, and her caution. 

 

The panel considered that the agreed facts were set out in paragraph 2 (and the 

associated sub-paragraphs) of the CPD Agreement. The panel endorsed paragraph 2 of 

the CPD Agreement. 

 

 

Impairment 
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The panel then went on to consider whether Ms Masding’s fitness to practise is 

currently impaired by reason of her caution. Whilst acknowledging the agreement 

between the NMC and Ms Masding, the panel has exercised its own independent 

judgement in reaching its decision on impairment. The panel endorsed paragraph 3 

(and the associated sub-paragraphs) of the CPD agreement.  

 

Sanction  

 

Having found Ms Masding’s fitness to practise currently impaired the panel went on to 

consider what sanction, if any, is appropriate in this case. The panel bore in mind that 

any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate. The purpose of any 

sanction is not intended to be punitive even though it may have a punitive effect. The 

panel had careful regard to the SG. The decision on sanction is a matter for the panel 

exercising its own independent judgement. 

 

The panel considered this case and decided to make a striking-off order. It directs the 

registrar to strike Ms Masding off the register. The effect of this order is that the NMC 

register will show that Ms Masding been struck-off the register. 

 

The panel then turned to the question of whether the sanction proposed in the CPD 

agreement is appropriate. In so doing it considered each available sanction in turn, 

starting with the least restrictive sanction and moving upwards. 

 

The panel had regard the aggravating and mitigating features in this case.  

 

The panel considered the aggravating features to be: 

 Ms Masding’s theft occurred at the home of a patient and was a grave breach of 

trust  

 The patient was a vulnerable elderly women aged 90 

 The theft took place whilst the patient was in the room, or just outside of the room 
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 Although dishonesty occurred on one date, the CCTV shows that over a period of 

minutes her attention appears to be directed to the money more than once, and 

her hand goes to the location of the money more than once.   

 Ms Masding has demonstrated limited insight. There was a degree of 

minimisation as to her conduct.  

 

The panel considered the mitigating features to be: 

 Ms Masding admitted the charge 

 She had engaged with the NMC and provided a reflective statement 

 She has no previous NMC referrals  

 

The panel first considered whether taking no action was be an appropriate and 

proportionate response. The panel concluded that this would be inappropriate in view of 

the public protection concerns, and the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that 

it would be neither proportionate nor protect the public, nor be in the public interest to 

take no further action. The panel determined that a caution order would be inappropriate 

for the same reasons and endorsed paragraph 4.2 of the CPD Agreement.  

 

The panel went on to consider whether a conditions of practice order would be 

appropriate. The panel endorsed paragraph 4.3 of the CPD agreement. It concluded 

that conditions of practice would be inappropriate given the seriousness of the 

misconduct. 

 

The panel went on to consider the imposition of a suspension order and endorsed 

paragraph 4.4 of the CPD Agreement. Ms Masding’s conduct, stealing from a 

vulnerable elderly patient, whilst in her home, was a serious breach of trust and a 

significant departure from the standards expected of a registered nurse and the panel 

was not satisfied that a period of suspension would satisfy the public interest or uphold 

public confidence in the profession or the NMC. The panel has determined that given 

the aggravating features a suspension order would not be an appropriate or 

proportionate sanction. The public would be shocked and dismayed to discover that a 
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community nurse, whose duties involve visiting the homes of vulnerbale patients, had 

stolen from.  

 

Ms Masding’s actions were significant departures from the standards expected of a 

registered nurse, and are fundamentally incompatible with Ms Masding remaining on 

the register. The panel was of the view that the circumstances in this particular case 

demonstrate that Ms Masding’s actions were serious and to allow her to continue 

practising would undermine public confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a 

regulatory body. 

 

Balancing all of these factors, the panel determined that the appropriate and 

proportionate sanction is that of a striking-off order, and endorsed paragraph 4.5 of the 

CPD Agreement. It concluded that, given the circumstances of the offence, nothing 

short of this would be sufficient to uphold public confidence and the reputation of the 

profession. It would also send to the public and the profession a clear message about 

the standard of behaviour required of a registered nurse. 

 

Conclusion 

 

For the reasons set out above, the panel determined that a striking-off order was the 

appropriate sanction in this case.  

 

The panel considered that it was necessary for the protection of the public, and was 

otherwise in the public interest to impose an interim suspension order for the period of 

18 months to cover the appeal period, and endorsed paragraph 5 of the CPD 

Agreement.  

 

This decision will be confirmed to Ms Masding in writing. 

 

That concluded this determination.  

 


